## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Richard Coulson	11/21/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Dundee Precious Metals Inc.
Street Address:	Dundee Place, 1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 500, P.O. Box 195
City:	Toronto
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5C 2V9

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29437974

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 4168627661

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 416-862-7525

Email: torpatpros@gowlings.com

Correspondent Name: GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP
Address Line 1: SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE

Address Line 2: 100 KING STREET WEST
Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5X 1G5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	T8475892US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joseph Conneely
Signature:	/JosephConneely/
Date:	09/05/2013

Total Attachments: 5

PATENT REEL: 031142 FRAME: 0716 H \$40.00 2943

source=WorldWideAssignmentRCoulson#page1.tif source=WorldWideAssignmentRCoulson#page2.tif source=WorldWideAssignmentRCoulson#page3.tif source=WorldWideAssignmentRCoulson#page4.tif source=WorldWideAssignmentRCoulson#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031142 FRAME: 0717

# **WORLDWIDE AGREEMENT**

# Confirmation/Assignment of Co-Author/Co-Inventor

WHEREAS, I,	Richa	rd Couls	<b>on</b> , residir	ng at,4	7 B	arnsto	ne Dr., Ma	arkham, O	ntario,
L6E2G9							"ASSIGN		
authored/co-invented	with	Mark	Gelsomin	i one	or	mor	e desigr	ns/subject	matter
("DESIGNS/INVENTIC	ONS")	disclose	d and/or	claimed	in	the	Canadian	industrial	design
applications as set forth in Schedule A to this assignment ( "APPLICATIONS").									

WHEREAS I co-authored/co-invented the DESIGNS/INVENTIONS as an employee of **Aequus Global Solutions Inc.**, ("AGS") a corporation having a place of business at 40 Snidercroft Rd., Unit 6 Vaughan, ON L4K 085, Canada under contract to execute the DESIGNS/INVENTIONS for Dundee Precious Metals Inc. for good and valuable consideration.

WHEREAS, **Dundee Precious Metals Inc.** ("DPM"), a corporation having a place of business at Dundee Place, 1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 500, P.O. Box 195, Toronto, ON M5C 2V9 Canada is desirous of confirming that it has already been assigned or is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest that ASSIGNOR and/or AGS may have in and to the DESIGNS/INVENTIONS, in and to the APPLICATIONS inclusive of any and all rights to claim priority to the APPLICATIONS, and in and to any Patents, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Industrial Designs, Petty Patents, Utility Models, Copyrights, Unregistered Design Rights and legal equivalents thereof anywhere in the world which may be granted for the DESIGNS/INVENTIONS;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR and AGS ("WE"), by these presents do confirm that: ASSIGNOR is an employee of AGS; ASSIGNOR co-authored/co-invented the DESIGNS/INVENTIONS in the normal course of ASSIGNOR'S employment with AGS for DPM; AGS executed the DESIGNS/INVENTIONS under contract with DPM for good and valuable consideration; and we did sell, assign and transfer or, if not already done so, do sell, assign and transfer unto DPM, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full, exclusive and worldwide right in and to the DESIGNS/INVENTIONS as described in the APPLICATIONS, in

Page 1 of 5

PATENT REEL: 031142 FRAME: 0718 and to the APPLICATIONS and in and to any Patents, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Industrial Designs, Petty Patents, Utility Models, Copyrights, Unregistered Design Rights, and legal equivalents thereof anywhere in the world which may be granted for the DESIGNS/INVENTIONS and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, extensions and renewals thereof, including the right to claim priority of the respective APPLICATIONS;

AND WE HEREBY confirm and/or agree that the DPM may apply for and receive Patents, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Industrial Designs, Petty Patents, Utility Models, Copyrights, Unregistered Design Rights, and legal equivalents thereof anywhere in the world for the DESIGNS/INVENTIONS in its own name, WE further authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to record this assignment and issue all the Patents, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Industrial Designs, Petty Patents, Utility Models, Copyrights, Unregistered Design Rights, and legal equivalents thereof to DPM;

AND WE HEREBY warrant and covenant that WE either had or do have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned at the time of the sale, assignment and transfer;

AND WE HEREBY warrant and covenant that WE have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY agree to communicate to DPM or its representatives any facts known to us respecting the DESIGNS/INVENTIONS, to execute all divisional, continuation, renewal, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to the DESIGNS/INVENTIONS, sign all lawful documents which DPM shall consider desirable aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection DESIGNS/INVENTIONS and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid DPM or any assignee of DPM to obtain and enforce the Patents, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Industrial Designs, Petty Patents, Utility Models, Copyrights, Unregistered Design Rights, and legal equivalents thereof worldwide when requested so to do by DPM or any assignee of DPM.

Page 2 of 5

make this assignment suitable for recordal.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my	hand and seal:
Date: November 21, 2012	Richard Coulson
STATEMENT B	Y WITNESS
I, <u>Cynthia Wang</u>	whose full Post Office address is
40 Snidercroft Rd., Unit 6, Vaughan, On (Address of	
hereby declare that I was personally present and o known to me to be the person named in the assign	fid see the above named person, personally nment, duly sign and execute the same.
Date: November 21, 2012	(Signature of Witness)
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my	hand and seal:
Date: November 21, 2012	Name: CYNTHIA WANG
	Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR
	I have authority to bind Global Solutions Inc.
STATEMENT B	<u>Y WITNESS</u>
I,	, whose full Post Office address is
(Address of	Witness)

WE hereby authorize the firm of Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP to correct errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to

Page 3 of 5

hereby declare that I was personally present and di- known to me to be the person named in the assignr	d see the above named person, personally nent, duly sign and execute the same.
Date:	<u></u>
	(Signature of Witness)
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS of this assignment Inc.	nt are accepted by Dundee Precious Metals
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my h	and and sea.
Date:	- DMV
	Name: LORI BEAK
	Title: SVP INVARCA AH 4 SIC
	I have authority to bind Dundee Precious Metals Inc.
STATEMENT BY	WITNESS
J,	, whose full Post Office address is
(Address of W	(itness)
Vianos of 14	
hereby declare that I was personally present and did known to me to be the person named in the assignment	d see the above named person, personally nent, duly sign and execute the same.
Date:	
	(Signature of Witness)

# Schedule A

Application No.	Filing Date	Title	Attorney Reference
CA145744	May 23, 2012	TABLET CASE	T8475891CA
CA145745	May 23, 2012	TABLET CASE	T8475892CA
CA145746	May 23, 2012	TABLET STAND WITH BALL JOINT	T8475890CA
CA145747	May 23, 2012	TABLET STAND WITH SECURITY MOUNTING BRACKET	T8475875CA
CA145748	May 23, 2012	CRADLE FOR COMMUNICATIONS DEVICE	T8475874CA

TOR\_LAW\ 8033712\1

Page 5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 031142 FRAME: 0722

**RECORDED: 09/05/2013**